
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
 MONDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2021 

 
TO FOLLOW ON FROM THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting  

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

(DISTRIBUTED Friday, 5 March 2021) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Steve Collings Annwen Hughes 
Dafydd Owen Edgar Wyn Owen 
Elfed Williams Gareth Tudor Morris Jones 

W. Gareth Roberts Elin Walker Jones 
 
 

Independent (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Brynmor Hughes Eryl Jones-Williams 
Jason Wayne Parry Angela Russell 

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 

Councillor Gareth Williams 
 

Individual Member (2) 
 

Councillor W Roy Owen 
Vacant Seat  

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect chair for 2020 / 21 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Vice chair for 2020 / 21 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

4 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 2nd of December 2019 be signed as a true record.   

 

 

7.   LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

5 - 39 

 To submit, for information, minutes of the Central Licensing Sub-committee 
meeting held on the following dates 
 

1. 26-01-21 
2. 05-01-21 
3. 26-11-20 
4. 09-03-20 
5. 18-12-19 
6. 05-11-19 
7. 20-09-19 

 

 

8.   THE IMPACT OF THE COVID 19 CRISIS ON LICENSING 
SERVICES 
 

40 - 42 

 To consider the report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE, 02.12.19 

 

 

Present: Councillors Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, Gareth jones, Eryl Jones-
Williams, Dafydd Owen, Edgar Wyn Owen, Roy Owen, Jason Wayne Parry, Peter Read, W. 
Gareth Roberts, Elfed W. Williams (Chair) and Gareth Williams.  

 
Also in Attendance: Gareth Jones (Assistant Head - Planning and Environment), Gwenan Mai 
Roberts (Licensing Manager), and Lowri Haf Evans (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

None to note 
 

Councillor W. Gareth Roberts was welcomed as a new member of Central Licensing 
Committee. 

 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this Committee, that took place on 9 
September 2019, as a true record. 

 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Accepted, for information, the minutes of the Sub-committee held on 20.06.19 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.50am and concluded at 10:55am. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 26.01.2021 

 
 
Present: Councillors: Anwen Hughes (Chair), Gareth Jones and Edgar Owen   
 

Officers: Geraint B Edwards (Solicitor), Gwenan M Roberts (Licensing 
Manager) and Lowri H Evans (Democracy Services Officer). 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Lis Williams (North Wales Police) and Sharon Dysart (Local 
Consultee) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
4. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE – Red Lion, Porthmadog 

 
On behalf of the premises:  Darren Kelly (Applicant – Admiral Taverns Ltd) 

 Peter Ashcroft (Solicitor on behalf of Admiral Taverns Ltd) 
   

Others invited:   Ffion Muscroft - Environmental Health Officer 
Cllr Nia Jeffreys - Local Member  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to th
[...]
 that the decision would be confirmed formally by letter and sent to 
all present. He added that all parties to the application had the right to submit an appeal to 
Caernarfon Magistrates' Court against the Sub-committee's decision. Any such appeal 
should be lodged by giving notice of appeal to the Chief Executive, Llandudno 
Magistrates’ Court, Llandudno within 21 days of the date that the appellant received the 
letter (or a copy of the letter) confirming the decision. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 11.00am and concluded at 12.40pm. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 05.01.2021 

 
 
Present: Councillors: Elfed Williams (Chair), Eryl Jones-Williams and Jason Wayne 

Parry 

 
Officers: Geraint B Edwards (Solicitor), Gwenan M Roberts (Licensing 
Manager) and Lowri H Evans (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Lis Williams (North Wales Police) and Jonathan Evans 
(local consultee) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
4. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE – Abersoch Diner, High Street, Abersoch 

 
On behalf of the premises:  Gavin Hancock (Applicant) 
  

  

Others invited:  Moira Duell-Parry – Environmental Health Officer 
 Cllr Dewi Roberts (Local Member) 

Patricia Meyrick, Einir Wyn, Mary Marsden, Terry Evans, 
Paul Evans, Donna Jones and Cherry Steele (Local 
consultees) 

  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
The Chair highlighted that all parties would be allowed up to 5 minutes to make their 
representations. 

 
a) The Licensing Department's Report 

 
Submitted – the report of the Licensing Manager giving details of the application to vary 
the premises licence for Abersoch Diner, High Street, Abersoch. The application was 
made in relation to extending the opening hours, hours of the sale of alcohol on the 
premises and providing recorded music on the premises. 
 
Attention was drawn to the details of th
[...]
pecific 

events would be held, e.g. weddings, New Year's Eve party. 
 The restaurant would be open to the public. 
 There was planning permission for the purpose of restaurant use. 
 He was willing to consider the objections and welcomed an open dialogue in a 

attempt to alleviate the concerns. 
 

In response to a question regarding concerns by residents about noise from the 
restaurant, the applicant proposed noise control conditions (should the licence be 
granted). 
 

 

 Noise or vibration causing an unreasonable disturbance to people in the vicinity 
could not derive from the property.  

 The level of amplified noise used in relation to the entertainment provided would 
always be under the control of the licensee / managers and the control system 
would be operated in a part of the property that was not accessible to the public. 

 
The conditions were welcomed as proactive steps to promote the objective of preventing 
public nuisance. 

 
The Licensing Manager reiterated that Public Protection - Environmental Health Unit had 
not provided observations as it had not received complaints / evidence, but it supported 
the proposed noise conditions. 
 

c) The consultees present at the meeting took advantage of the opportunity to elaborate on 
their objections to the licence’s approval and they reiterated the observations that had 
been presented by letter. Photographs of the park were circulated to the Sub-committee 
and the applicant to assist with the elements in question. 
 
Mr Nigel Jackson 

 There was no objection to the applicant being granted a licence, but rather an 
objection to the hours of the licensable activities of the application. 

 Photographs that had been submitted were misleading. Although the car park was 
large in size, it was being used as an area to store residential units or caravans. 

 Consistency was required between park rules and restaurant rules. 

 The size of the restaurant was substantially larger than the previous kiosk that was 
used as a bar. 

 Nine speakers had been installed on the external walls of the restaurant. 

 Minor offences and disorder occurred on site and it could increase with access to 
the public. 

 The licensed hours would encourage a drinking environment which could lead to 
problems of creating public nuisance. A concern that it would be easy to run a bar 
with music only on the site should the restaurant not succeed. 

 The main concern was the increase in non-residents which could lead to an 
increase in public nuisance, environmental impact and public use of the site. 
 

ch) Exercising his right to speak, an officer from the Police confirmed that the Police had no 
evidence to object to the application as it was a new application. He highlighted that 11 
events had been recorded for The Warren but they were not associated with the property 

Page 31



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE, 05.11.2019 

 7 

 

in question. He added that he had visited the site and had discussed CCTV conditions 
with the applicant.  
 

d) In summarising their application, the applicants noted the following observations: 

 It would be possible to arrange for the car park not to be used as a storage area. 

 The previous kiosk had a licence until midnight. 

 There was no intention of running the site as a drinking site. 

 There would be no access after 11pm to purchase or sell alcohol. 

 The intention was to run a restaurant. 

 The company had been established since 1935 with a healthy relationship with the 
local community - it was intended to continue to collaborate responsibly with the 
local community. 

 A substantial investment was being made to maintain and improve the luxury 
holiday park. 

 It was hoped to extend the season to 12 months. 

 The restaurant would employ up to 24 people during the busiest periods. 

 There was an intention to offer a good experience in a special location. 

 The company had a good reputation to protect. 
 

In re
[...]
uld an event outside the licensed hours be organised, she would apply for a 
temporary licence. 

 
c) Exercising his right to speak, an officer from the Police confirmed that the Police did not 

object to the application and that no complaints had been made to the Police following 
events on the site. He added that conditions had been proposed to the applicant and that 
they would need to be formalised. They had proposed a condition relating to the 
installation of CCTV on the premises as well as operating the Challenge 25 scheme. It 
was noted that the applicant had agreed to accept those conditions on the licence. 

 
ch)    Exercising her right to speak, Gwynedd Council's Public Protection Officer stated that a 

compromise had been reached with the applicant following a request by the Department 

to reduce the hours of all regulated entertainment outside the premises. It was agreed that 

the hours be amended to 9:00 - 19:30 (Monday to Friday). Following a compromise, it was 

confirmed that the Unit had no objection to the application, but they did recommend 

imposing noise conditions on the licence. 

d) The applicant withdrew from the room whilst the Sub-committee members discussed the 
application. 

 
dd)  In reaching its decision, the Sub-committee considered the application form submitted by 

the applicant, written observations submitted by interested parties, the Licensing Officer's 

report, as well as the verbal comments from the applicant at the hearing. The Council's 

Licensing Policy and the Home Office guidelines were also considered. All considerations 

were weighed up against the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003, namely: 

i. Crime and Disorder prevention 

ii. Public nuisance prevention 

iii. Ensuring public safety 

iv. Protection of children from harm 

RESOLVED to approve the application   
 

e) It was considered that the comments by the Police and Public Protection were not in 
objection to the application, but that
[...]
shops, riding establishments and dog breeding 
establishments.  

 Taxi vehicles, drivers and operators.   

 Caravan sites 

 Licensing of scrap metal dealers.  

 

1.3 The following table demonstrates how many of the various licences are currently 
administered and enforced across the County -  

 
  
Number of licences 

 
1,001 Alcohol Premises 

 
66 Gambling Premises 

 

 
301 Vehicles and 503 Taxi Drivers 
 

 
477 Caravan sites 

 

 
35 Animal Permits 
 

 
26 Scrap Metal Dealers  

 
 
2.         THE IMPACT OF THE COVID 19 CRISIS ON LICENSING SERVICES  
 

2.1       Since March 2020, in response to the Covid pandemic emergency, the Public 
Protection Services have had to adapt and prioritise in order to contribute to the 
effort to control the spread of the Covid-19 infection. 

 
2.2      Licensing service officers have been implementing a much wider role within the Public 

Protection Services during the Pandemic. This is because so many officers in the other 

Page 40

Agenda Item 8



Units, such as the Food Unit and Health and Safety, have nearly all been redeployed to 
responsive work and to giving guidance in relation to Covid infection clusters in schools, 
homes for the elderly and establishments and other workplaces.  

 
2.3        The Track, Trace and Protect Service for Covid-19 cases was established initially by 

officers in the Food and Health and Safety Unit, and Licensing and pollution control 
service officers have been responding to the information that derives from the Track, 
Trace and Protect Service data.     

 
2.4       This means that Enforcement officers within the Licensing and Pollution Control Unit 

have been responding to complaints of  lack of compliance with Covid regulations in a 
variety of non-licensed premises as well as licensed premises such as public houses, 
restaurants and caravan sites.      

 
2.5       The Public and businesses have found it difficult to cope with the constant changes in 

the rules; an
[...]
d premises such as public 
houses and night clubs.     

 
4.4  It is anticipated that many applications to vary premises licences will be received; as 

businesses try to adapt their internal and external spaces to operate safely.  
 
4.5   The Government is giving the situation careful consideration; and is taking advice from the 

Scientists in terms of what to do regarding holding large events. It is understood that 
'experimental' events will be held in some counties, such as Conwy, where a licensed event 
will take place; with careful supervision in terms of the impact on the spread of the 
infection.  Gwynedd has been a very popular location for all types of events in the past; and 
we will await further guidance from the Government regarding when it will be safe to 
recommence staging events in our County.   

 
4.6    It will also be necessary to review policy documents in the next 12 months , starting with  

the  Statement of Licensing Policy, under the Licensing Act 2003.  
         All licensing authorities are required to review the policy every three years.  Gwynedd 

Council's Statement of Licensing Policy is due for review; and we have been working to 
reconcile minor changes to the draft Policies across North Wales.  When the situation 
allows, we will seek to submit the new draft Policy to the Committee, prior to the public 
consultation in the summer.   

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES
	2021.01.05
	2020.11.26
	2020.03.09
	2019.12.18
	2019.11.05
	2019.09.20

	8 THE IMPACT OF THE COVID 19 CRISIS ON LICENSING SERVICES



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 15/03/21 

 

 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 15/03/21 
 

 
Attendance: 
 
Councillors: Steve Collings, Annwen Hughes, Edgar Owen, Elfed Williams, Gareth Morris 
Jones, Elin W Jones, Eryl Jones-Williams, Angela Russell, Gareth Williams and Roy Owen 
 
Officers:  
 
Geraint Brython Edwards (Solicitor), Gareth Jones (Assistant Head - Environment), Gwenan Mai 
Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 To re-elect Councillor Elfed Williams as Chair for 2020 /21 

 
 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
  
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor John Brynmor Hughes and Councillor 

Dafydd Owen 
 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
5.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
6.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee that took place on 19 

December 2019, as a true record. 
 

 
7.   LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 Accepted, for information, the minutes of the Sub-committees held on 

 
26-01-21, 05-01-21, 26-11-20, 09-03-20, 18-12-19, 05-11-19 and 20-09-19 

 
 
8.   THE IMPACT OF THE COVID 19 CRISIS ON LICENSING SERVICES 

 
 Submitted - the Licensing Manager's report outlining the work of the Licensing 



CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 15/03/21 

Unit, detailing how the unit had responded to the Covid-19 crisis by adapting and 
prioritising its responsibilities in order to contribute to the effort to manage the 
spread of the infection alongside the continuation of 'normal' services. 
 
Attention was drawn to the impact of the crisis on the licensing services and to the 
challenging time ahead for the service as we emerge from lockdown. It was added 
that it would be necessary to review policy documents over the coming year, 
starting with the Licensing Policy Statement under the Licensing Act 2003. Once 
changes had been made to the (draft) Policy across North Wales, the intention was 
to submit the new draft Policy to the Committee, prior to the public consultation in 
the summer. 
 
In response to a question regarding the 'minor changes' (para 4.6) that were 
needed in the draft Policy, it was expressed that these were 'small changes that 
would reflect current legislation and figures, with the substantial work of amending 
the Policy having already been implemented. 
 
The Licensing Unit Officers were praised for their work and support during the time 
of the crisis. 

 
 
 
TO ACCEPT THE INFORMATION  
TO THANK THE LICENCING UNIT FOR THEIR HARD WORK DURING THE COVID 
19 CRISIS 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.50 am and concluded at 11.10 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


